
We believe that children should be 
respected, valued and listened to. The 
inclusive school not only encourages active 
participation by all of its pupils but is also 
careful that every child achieves and makes 
good progress.

A pupil has SEN where their learning difficulty or disability calls for 
special educational provision, namely provision different from 
or additional to that normally available to pupils of the same 
age. 
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32 different languages: HOME LANGUAGE COUNT CENSUS DAY 5.10.22
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Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Total %
Farsi/Persian (Any Other) 1 1 2 0.6%
Kurdish 1 1 2 0.6%
Macedonian 1 1 2 0.6%
Panjabi; Punjabi 2 2 0.6%
Persian/Farsi 2 2 0.6%
Albanian/Shqip 2 1 3 0.9%
Somali 2 1 3 0.9%
Polish 3 1 1 5 1.5%
Urdu 1 2 1 1 5 1.5%
Hindi 3 3 6 1.8%
Dari Persian 2 2 1 2 7 2.1%
Pashto; Pushto; Pakhto 2 5 1 7 15 4.5%
Tamil 2 3 8 3 16 4.8%
Arabic 8 8 5 7 28 8.5%
English 9 9 7 7 32 9.7%
Gujarati 15 13 13 13 54 16.4%
Romanian (Romania) 35 27 32 36 130 39.4%
Grand Total 86 79 81 84 330 100.0%

Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Total %
Berber/Tamazight (Any Other) 1 1 0.3%
Chinese 1 1 0.3%
Chinese (Any Other) 1 1 0.3%
Chinese (Mandarin/Putonghua) 1 1 0.3%
Fang 1 1 0.3%
Hungarian 1 1 0.3%
Italian 1 1 0.3%
Malayalam 1 1 0.3%
Marathi 1 1 0.3%
Mauritian/Seychelles Creole 1 1 0.3%
Nepali 1 1 0.3%
Portuguese 1 1 0.3%
Serbian/Croatian/Bosnian 1 1 0.3%
Yoruba 1 1 0.3%
Bulgarian 2 2 0.6%
Farsi/Persian (Any Other) 1 1 2 0.6%
Kurdish 1 1 2 0.6%
Macedonian 1 1 2 0.6%
Panjabi; Punjabi 2 2 0.6%


CENSUS DAY Language

				Year 3		Year 4		Year 5		Year 6		Total		%

		Berber/Tamazight (Any Other)						1				1		0.3%

		Chinese		1								1		0.3%

		Chinese (Any Other)								1		1		0.3%

		Chinese (Mandarin/Putonghua)				1						1		0.3%

		Fang		1								1		0.3%

		Hungarian						1				1		0.3%

		Italian		1								1		0.3%

		Malayalam		1								1		0.3%

		Marathi				1						1		0.3%

		Mauritian/Seychelles Creole								1		1		0.3%

		Nepali						1				1		0.3%

		Portuguese		1								1		0.3%

		Serbian/Croatian/Bosnian						1				1		0.3%

		Yoruba								1		1		0.3%

		Bulgarian						2				2		0.6%

		Farsi/Persian (Any Other)		1		1						2		0.6%

		Kurdish						1		1		2		0.6%

		Macedonian		1						1		2		0.6%

		Panjabi; Punjabi				2						2		0.6%

		Persian/Farsi						2				2		0.6%

		Albanian/Shqip				2				1		3		0.9%

		Somali		2						1		3		0.9%

		Polish				3		1		1		5		1.5%

		Urdu		1		2		1		1		5		1.5%

		Hindi		3				3				6		1.8%

		Dari Persian		2		2		1		2		7		2.1%

		Pashto; Pushto; Pakhto		2		5		1		7		15		4.5%

		Tamil		2		3		8		3		16		4.8%

		Arabic		8		8		5		7		28		8.5%

		English		9		9		7		7		32		9.7%

		Gujarati		15		13		13		13		54		16.4%

		Romanian (Romania)		35		27		32		36		130		39.4%

		Grand Total		86		79		81		84		330		100.0%
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CENSUS DAY SEN

		Student		Reg. Form		SEN Status		Start Date		SEN Needs

		Ahmed, Malik		3DB		Monitoring		04 Oct 2022		Diabetes

		Borzos, Matei Eremia		3DB		K		14 Sep 2022		SLCN

		Henzi, Halla Al		3DB		E		21 Sep 2022		SLCN

		Gordon, Tahwana		3DB		K		01 Oct 2019		SEMH

		Sakhi, Ibrahim		3DM		K		12 Jul 2019		SLCN

		Temori, Yusuf		3DM		E		01 Oct 2020		Other 

		Regis, Kiera		3DOM		E		11 Nov 2020		ASD and SLCN

		Chiaga, Patric		3DOM		E		10 Sep 2020		SLCN

		Swaroop, Aniruddha		3DOM		K		07 Sep 2022		ASD

		Hamidi, Omar		3DOM		K		01 Oct 2021		SLCN

		Bernicu, Alexandru Cristian		3DOM		K		11 Jun 2020		SLCN

		Sherlock, Brendan		3DOM		K		20 Jan 2021		SEMH

		Shouayek, Mohammed		3DOM		K		10 Sep 2019		SLCN

		Juncu, Alexandru Vasile		4GT		K		15 Dec 2021		SLCN

		Alshammari, Hajer		4GT		E		10 Sep 2020		SLCN

		Andronache, Luis		4GT		K		02 Nov 2021		SLCN

		Sherlock, Michael		4GT		K		11 Dec 2019		SEMH

		Ghalebi, Romondin		4HJ		K		09 Mar 2022		K, NSA

		Hassan, Talia		4HJ		E		01 Oct 2019		ASD and SLCN

		Aldous Campbell, Makayla		4HJ		E		22 Aug 2022		SEMH

		Mazionis Musa, Ernest		4TC		E		02 Nov 2021		ASD and SLCN

		Shams, Abdullah		4TC		K		26 Sep 2022		K, NSA

		Al Henzi, Mohammad		4TC		E		20 Sep 2022		SLCN

		Lenard, Olaf Wiktor		4TC		K		16 Mar 2022		SLCN

		Chhetry, Adrian		5AF		K		05 Sep 2017		SLCN

		Cazacu, Eben Jonathan		5AF		K		09 Oct 2020		SLCN and SLCN

		Al-Haddad, Maryam		5AF		K		16 Jan 2019		SLCN

		Shah, Aneri		5AF		K		15 Jan 2019		SLCN

		Balan, Alessia		5RP		K		15 Jan 2019		SLCN

		Azizyan, Sara		5RP		K		07 Jul 2022		SLCN

		Matiullah, Hafizullah		5RP		K		21 Sep 2022		K, NSA

		Nanthakumar, Abirran		5RT		K		10 May 2022		SEMH

		Aldous-Cameron, Frankie		5RT		E		30 Sep 2019		SLCN

		Al Jumaili, Naba		5RT		E		08 Sep 2022		MLDand SLCN

		Prelipcean, Luca		5RT		K		02 Oct 2018		SLCN

		Dohotaru, David		5RT		K		03 Apr 2018		SLCN

		Zubas, Andrei		6LP		K		12 Sep 2016		SLCN

		Predan, Catalin		6LP		E		29 Sep 2020		SLCN

		Parrott, Jerome		6LP		K		02 Oct 2018		SLCN

		Alhamed, Saif		6LP		K		11 Oct 2019		SLCN and SEMH

		Carp, Teodoros		6LP		K		03 Feb 2021		SEMH

		Furdui, Emanuel Dorin		6NP		E		13 Jan 2021		SLCN

		Dumitriu, Paula		6NP		K		12 Sep 2016		SLCN

		Andronache, Levi		6NP		K		19 Jan 2017		SLCN

		Al Jassim, Lourin		6NP		E		09 Mar 2022		MLD

		Palaghianu, Naomi		6NR		K		01 Mar 2022		SLCN

		Matia, Layla		6NR		K		02 Oct 2017		SEMH

		Tega, Daniela		6NR		K		01 Mar 2017		SLCN

		Al Fadhlii, Fahd		6NR		K		17 May 2016		SLCN
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Sheet1

		Student		Reg. Form		SEN Status		Start Date		SEN Needs

		Henzi, Halla Al		3DB		E		21 Sep 2022		SLCN

		Temori, Yusuf		3DM		E		01 Oct 2020		Other 

		Regis, Kiera		3DOM		E		11 Nov 2020		ASD and SLCN

		Chiaga, Patric		3DOM		E		10 Sep 2020		SLCN

		Alshammari, Hajer		4GT		E		10 Sep 2020		SLCN

		Hassan, Talia		4HJ		E		01 Oct 2019		ASD and SLCN

		Aldous Campbell, Makayla		4HJ		E		22 Aug 2022		SEMH

		Mazionis Musa, Ernest		4TC		E		02 Nov 2021		ASD and SLCN

		Al Henzi, Mohammad		4TC		E		20 Sep 2022		SLCN

		Aldous-Cameron, Frankie		5RT		E		30 Sep 2019		SLCN

		Al Jumaili, Naba		5RT		E		08 Sep 2022		MLDand SLCN

		Predan, Catalin		6LP		E		29 Sep 2020		SLCN

		Furdui, Emanuel Dorin		6NP		E		13 Jan 2021		SLCN

		Al Jassim, Lourin		6NP		E		09 Mar 2022		MLD





PPI FSM CENSUS

		Legal Last Name		Legal First Name		class		FSM 		PPI eligible		PPI received

		Al Fadhli		Dary		3DB		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Alfadly		Abas		3DB		Yes		Yes		No

		Cazacu		Cortan		3DB		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Gordon		Tahwana		3DB		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Handro		Rebeca		3DB		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Henzi		Halla Al		3DB		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Kunatheepan		Ajanthan		3DB		Yes		Yes		No

		Ohmeidi		Ruqaya		3DB		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Sivachandran		Jashmethan		3DB		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Dregan		Patrick		3DM		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Hassan		Uthman		3DM		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Laiche		Aaminah		3DM		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Sultani		Zainab		3DM		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Temori		Yusuf		3DM		Yes		Yes		No

		Wong		Ching Kit		3DM		Yes		Yes		No

		Ciupag		Ianis Luca		3DOM		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Lingurar		Lucas		3DOM		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Munshed		Aya		3DOM		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Regis		Kiera		3DOM		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Sherlock		Brendan		3DOM		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Shouayek		Mohammed		3DOM		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Alshammari		Hajer		4GT		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Asheish		Nour		4GT		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Celaschi		Reign Beau		4GT		Yes		Yes		No

		Danila		Denis Andrei		4GT		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Handro		Ruben		4GT		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Kopyto		Faustina		4GT		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Mirzac		Denis		4GT		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Sherlock		Michael		4GT		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Aldous Campbell		Makayla		4HJ		Yes		Yes		No

		Gilca		Rebeka Mihaela		4HJ		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Hassan		Talia		4HJ		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Lungu		Ana Maria		4HJ		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Mutaab		Zahra		4HJ		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Naser		Mohammad		4HJ		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Sultani		Ansaar		4HJ		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Yang		Jinxin		4HJ		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Al Henzi		Mohammad		4TC		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Iraj		Aatka		4TC		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Jaber		Amal		4TC		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Konomi		Kimberli		4TC		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Saleem		Muhammad		4TC		Yes		Yes		No

		Legal Last Name		Legal First Name		class		FSM 		PPI eligible		PPI received

		Al-Haddad		Maryam		5AF		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Ali		Nagat		5AF		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Cazacu		Eben Jonathan		5AF		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Dregan		Denis		5AF		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Holness		Tariq		5AF		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Merticariu		Dennis		5AF		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Ohmeidi		Ali		5AF		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Reut		Samuele-Alin		5AF		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Sivachandran		Sujinth		5AF		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Grozav		Andrei Razvan		5RP		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Houfel		Khadija		5RP		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Kirupairasa		Kishanika		5RP		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Mehta		Naitik		5RP		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Mutaab		Hawra		5RP		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Sureshkumar		Keshavi		5RP		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Vasile		Andreea Maria		5RP		Yes		Yes		No

		Aldous-Cameron		Frankie		5RT		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Al Jumaili		Naba		5RT		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Ciupag		Eduard		5RT		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Farkas		Lilly		5RT		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Johnnie		Kai		5RT		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Kunduzi		Umar		5RT		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Sugendra		Netheshshri		5RT		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Todorova		Anastasia		5RT		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Yar		Zain		5RT		Yes		Yes		No

		Alhamed		Saif		6LP		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Carp		Teodoros		6LP		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Ciupag		Alesia		6LP		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Hasmujaj		Mateo		6LP		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Honcioiu		Valerio Dumitru		6LP		Yes		Yes		No

		Kamal		Bella Amani		6LP		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Medeleanu		Cassandra		6LP		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Parrott		Jerome		6LP		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Predan		Catalin		6LP		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Ramdoo		Jake		6LP		Yes		Yes		No

		Virlan		Andrei		6LP		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Al Jassim		Lourin		6NP		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Cabascu		George		6NP		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Furdui		Emanuel Dorin		6NP		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Hashimi		Sayed-Musawer		6NP		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Jivani		Aaffreen		6NP		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Merticariu		Lewis		6NP		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Al Fadhli		Fahd		6NR		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Alfadly		Hussein		6NR		Yes		Yes		No

		Baciu		Yannis		6NR		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Kadhem		Jafar		6NR		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Matia		Layla		6NR		Yes		Yes		Yes

		Wong		Tsz Ching		6NR		Yes		Yes		No

		Yovanov		Leo		6NR		Yes		Yes		Yes
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Total Year: Year 3 Year 4 YEAR 5 YEAR 6 % of 
school National 

2021

No. No. No. No. TOTAL

Cohort 84 80 78 82 324 100%
K/M 10 6 10 10 36 11% 12.60%

E 5 6 2 3 16 5% 4%

TOTAL SEN 15 12 12 13 52 16%
SEN % of cohort 18% 15% 15% 16% 16%
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Total Year: Year 3 Year 4 YEAR 5 YEAR 6 

Cohort 84 80 78 82

TOTAL SEN 15 12 12 13 52

SLCN 8 7 9 9 33
% of SEN 53% 58% 75% 69% 63%

SEN & PPI 7 5 4 8 24
PPI as % of SEN 47% 42% 33% 62% 46%
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Pupil Premium Eligible

Total Year: Year 3 Year 4 YEAR 5 YEAR 6 

No. No. No. No. TOTAL
Cohort 84 80 78 82 324

PPI eligible 22 19 24 23 88
PPI % of cohort 26% 24% 31% 28% 27%

SEN & PPI 7 5 4 8 24
SEN as % of PPI 8% 6% 5% 10% 7%
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comparative figures Autumn 2022

Name

no. 
children

Maths 
Aut TA 
Points

Writing 
TA 
Points

Reading 
TA 
Points

MEAN Y3 87 16.85 14.78 14.61
SEN MEAN 12 16.17 12.83 12.67

-0.68 -1.95 -1.94
PPI MEAN 22 16.05 14.05 14.05

-0.81 -0.74 -0.56

MEAN Y4 79 20.77 19.27 18.61

MEAN SEN 11 15.00 13.55 13.36
difference -5.77 -5.72 -5.24

MEAN PPI 19.00 20.00 18.53 18.61
difference -0.77 -0.74 0.00



Kenmore Park Junior School SEN report to Governors 2022-23

MEAN Y5 79 25.09 21.60 21.38
MEAN SEN 13 19.69 17.15 18.00
difference -5.40 -4.45 -3.38

MEAN PPI 24 24.67 20.21 20.75
difference -0.42 -1.39 -0.63

MEAN  Y 6 32.57 27.74 25.99

MEAN SEN 13 26.38 21.92 20.69
difference -6.19 -5.82 -5.30

MEAN PPI 20 34.80 28.45 27.35
difference 2.23 0.71 1.36

comparative figures Autumn 2022



Kenmore Park Junior School SEN report to Governors 2022-23

To develop the foundation subject curriculum and to align assessment 
procedures in these

To develop Oracy skills within the pupil community

To continue to develop reading skills especially encouraging reading a 
wide range of books / topics.

To support the local community and parents with help to access their 
children’s curriculum and to support them in difficult financial times.
To ensure that the financial viability of the school remains strong and to develop 
the school staffing structure to support diminishing budgets.
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To ensure that the financial viability of the school remains 
strong and to develop the school staffing structure to support 
diminishing budgets.
How in this time of restraints can we work smarter and develop our 
skills?
How can we meet the needs of 63% of SEN register with SLCN and 
lots more who would benefit from sound SLCN?

Links in with target 2 To develop Oracy skills within the pupil 
community
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We have 4 Elklan trained Teaching Assistants plus C Fraser and F 
Maloney.
With over 30 children in the SLCN register, we now have stopped 
restricting SALT groups to Elklan-trained Teaching Assistants. They 
are supporting other TAs to take SALT children in their twice weekly 
groups AND then they can embed the learning in the classroom
Teaching Assistants now have to update the EHCP outcome sheets 
AND the SALT targets sheets to ensure they are worked on across a 
range of learning environments. 
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Rachael our Speech Therapist trained the TAs in more 
Colourful Semantics in October 22
One of TA targets is to use the resources provided 
across the classrooms and regularly use them into the 
classroom as a way of helping children build 
sentences
My first Learning Walk was in January and it is good to 
see that one of the groups benefitting the most are the 
New to English children
We will continue embedding this in the classrooms
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Fiona Maloney
Inclusion Manager
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